Edgar Filing: MORALES MANUEL JR - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 51

the merger as though it had occurred on January 1, 2001. These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements do not give effect to any restructuring costs or to any potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies
that could result from the merger. The historical financial statements of Medix Resources for the year ended
December 31, 2001 are derived from audited consolidated financial statements and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002 are derived from unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Medix Resources, all
of which are presented elsewhere in this proxy statement. The historical financial statements of PocketScript for the
year ended December 31, 2001 are derived from audited consolidated financial statements and for the nine months
ended September 30, 2002 are derived from unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of PocketScript,
all of which are presented elsewhere in this proxy statement.  Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet As of
September 30, 2002 Medix(1) PocketScript(2) Total Pro Forma Combined ---------- --------------- ---------- -----------
-------- Assets Cash and cash equivalents $ 267,000 $ 10,027 $ 277,027 $ (100,000) (3) $ 177,027 Accounts
receivable, trade 1,000 18,427 19,427 19,427 Prepaid expenses and other 240,000 20 240,020 - 240,020 ----------
------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Total current assets 508,000 28,474 536,474 (100,000) 436,474 Software
development costs, net 1,024,000 - 1,024,000 (800,000) (4) 224,000 Property and equipment, net 335,000 303,632
638,632 46,368 (3) 685,000 Other assets - 27,029 27,029 (27,029) (3) - Customer contracts - - - 162,000 162,000
Purchased technology - - - 3,500,000 3,500,000 Goodwill, net 1,735,000 - 1,735,000 5,434,500 (3) 7,169,500 ----------
------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Total assets $3,602,000 $ 359,135 $3,961,135 $ 8,215,839 $12,176,974
========== ============ ========== =========== =========== Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Notes payable $ 17,000 $ 250,000 $ 267,000 $ - $ 267,000 Convertible notes payable 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 -
1,000,000 Advance from related party 50,000 - 50,000 - 50,000 Accounts payable 567,000 20,730 587,730 995 (3)
588,725 Accounts payable-related parties 130,000 329,981 459,981 - 459,981 Accrued expenses 407,000 170,079
577,079 - 577,079 Deferred revenue 155,000 38,500 193,500 - 193,500 Accrued payroll taxes, interest, and penalties
131,000 - 131,000 - 131,000 ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Total current liabilities 2,457,000
809,290 3,266,290 995 3,267,285 ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Long-term debt - 1,364,689
1,364,689 - 1,364,689 ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Total liabilities - 2,173,979 4,630,979 995
4,631,974 ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Commitments and contingency Stockholders' equity
Common stock, $.001 par value; 100,000,000 authorized; 65,842,599 issued and outstanding. 66,000 1,000 67,000
(1,000) (3) 66,000 Dividends payable with common stock 8,000 - 8,000 - 8,000 Preferred stock - - - 7,200,000 (3)
7,200,000 Additional paid-in capital 39,848,000 8,880,060 48,728,060 (8,880,060) (3) 39,848,000 Accumulated
deficit (38,777,000) (10,695,904) (49,472,904) 9,895,904 (39,577,000) ---------- ------------ ---------- -----------
----------- Total stockholders' equity 1,145,000 (1,814,844) (669,844) 8,214,844 7,545,000 Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $3,602,000 $ 359,135 $3,961,135 $ 8,215,839 $12,176,974 ========== ============
========== =========== ===========  Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations For the
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002 Medix(1) PocketScript(2) Total Pro Forma Ref. Combined ----------
--------------- ---------- ----------- ---- ----------- Sales $ 10,000 $ 135,159 $ 145,159 $ - $ 145,159 ---------- ------------
---------- ----------- ----------- Revenues 10,000 135,159 145,159 - 145,159 ---------- ------------ ---------- -----------
----------- Operating expenses Amortization of software costs and license fees 495,000 - 495,000 - 495,000 Software
research and development costs 533,000 45,925 578,925 - 578,925 Selling, general and administrative expenses
3,390,000 485,998 3,875,998 616,235 (5) 4,492,233 Impairment of assets - - - 151,000 (4) 151,000 ---------- ------------
---------- ----------- ----------- Total operating expenses 4,418,000 531,923 4,949,923 767,235 5,717,158 ----------
------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Income (loss) from operations (4,408,000) (396,764) (4,804,764) (767,235)
(5,571,999) ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Other income (expense) Other income 7,000 7,000 -
7,000 Interest expense (71,000) (38,791) (109,791) - (109,791) Financing costs (246,000) - (246,000) - (246,000)
Reorganization gain - 2,879,867 2,879,867 2,879,867 (7) - ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Net (loss)
income $(4,718,000) $ 2,444,312 $(2,273,688) $ 2,112,632 $(5,920,790) =========== ============
=========== =========== =========== Extraordinary item - forgiveness of debt income - - - - - ----------
------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Net loss after extraordinary item $(4,718,000) $ 2,444,312 $(2,273,688) $
2,112,632 $(5,920,790) =========== ============ =========== =========== =========== Dividend on
preferred stock - - - - - ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Net (loss) income applicable to common
stockholders $(4,718,000) $ 2,444,312 $(2,273,688) $ 2,112,632 $(5,920,790) =========== ============
=========== =========== =========== Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.08) $ (0.08)

Edgar Filing: MORALES MANUEL JR - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 52

========== =========== Weighted average pro forma shares outstanding - basic and diluted 60,698,928
12,000,000 (6) 72,698,928 ========== =========== ===========  Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2001 Medix(1) PocketScript(2) Total Pro Forma Ref.
Combined ---------- --------------- ---------- ----------- ---- ----------- Sales $ 29,000 $ 597,505 $ 626,505 $ - $ 626,505
---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Revenues 29,000 597,505 626,505 - 626,505 ---------- ------------
---------- ----------- ----------- Operating expenses Amortization of software costs and licensefees 213,000 - 213,000 -
213,000 Software research and development costs 1,075,000 1,032,214 2,107,214 - 2,107,214 Selling, general and
administrative expenses 5,746,000 3,933,270 9,679,270 283,103 (5) 9,962,373 Impairment of assets 1,111,000 -
1,111,000 649,000 (4) 1,760,000 ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Total operating expenses 8,145,000
4,965,484 13,110,484 932,103 14,042,587 ---------- ------------ ---------- ----------- ----------- Income (loss) from
operations (8,116,000) (4,367,979) (12,483,979) (932,103) (13,416,082) ---------- ------------ ---------- -----------
----------- Other income (expense) Other income 12,000 3,202 15,202 - 15,202 Interest expense (104,000) (59,676)
(163,676) - (163,676) Financing costs (2,428,000) (150,000) (2,578,000) - (2,578,000) ---------- ------------ ----------
----------- ----------- Net loss $(10,636,000) $ (4,574,453) $(15,210,453) $ (932,103) $(16,142,556) ============
============ ============ =========== ============ Extraordinary item - - - - - ------------ ------------
----------- ----------- ------------ Net loss after extraordinary item $(10,636,000) $ (4,574,453) $(15,210,453) $ (932,103)
$(16,142,556) ============ ============ ============ =========== ============ Dividend on
preferred stock - (240,000) (240,000) - (240,000) ------------ ------------ ----------- ----------- ----------- Net loss
applicable to common stockholders $(10,636,000) $ (4,814,453) $(15,450,453) $ (932,103) $(16,382,556)
============ ============ ============ =========== ============ Basic and diluted loss per
common share $ (0.21) $ (0.26) ============ ============ Weighted average pro forma shares outstanding -
basic and diluted 50,740,356 12,000,000 (6) 62,740,356 ============ =========== ============  Notes to
Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Statements of Operations 1. Reflects the September 30, 2002 and
December 31, 2001 balances filed by Medix Resources, Inc. (Medix) on Forms 10-K and 10-Q. 2. Reflects the
balances from the historical financial statements of the acquiree, PocketScript, LLC (PocketScript) at September 30,